
NOTICE OF MEETING
Meeting: AUDIT COMMITTEE

Date and Time: TUESDAY, 28 JUNE 2016, AT 10.00 AM*

Place: COMMITTEE ROOM 1, APPLETREE COURT, 
LYNDHURST

Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000
023 8028 5588 - ask for Andy Rogers
E-mail: andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION:
*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme:
(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Committee’s terms of 

reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or
(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.  Anyone wishing to speak should contact 
the name and number shown above.

Bob Jackson
Chief Executive

Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA
www.newforest.gov.uk

This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format

AGENDA
Apologies

1.  MINUTES 

To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on 18 March and 16 May 2016 as 
correct records.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified.

Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting.



3.  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

To note any issues raised during the public participation period.

4.  EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN PROGRESS REPORT 2015/16 (Pages 1 - 10)

To note the External Auditor’s plan, which sets out the basis of their audit approach 
and scope for the 2015/16 Audit.

5.  ANNUAL AUDIT AND CERTIFICATION FEES 2016/17 (Pages 11 - 14)

To note a letter from the External Auditor confirming the audit and certification work 
that they proposed to undertake for the 2016/17 financial year.

6.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL OUT-TURN REPORT 2015/16 (Pages 15 - 
26)

To receive the Treasury Management Annual Out-turn Report for 2015/16.

7.  DRAFT ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2015/16 (STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS) 
(Pages 27 - 38)

To note the current position on progress with the production of the statutory Annual 
Financial Report for 2015/16.

8.  FINAL ACCOUNTS 2015/16 - BAD DEBTS WRITE-OFF (Pages 39 - 44)

To receive the final accounts 2015/16 bad debts write-off.  To receive a report on 
the total bad debts written off during the financial year 2015/16, which was 
approved in accordance with the Code of Practice for Write-Offs approved by the 
Cabinet.

9.  PROCUREMENT RULES, REGULATIONS AND CONTRACT STANDING 
ORDERS - WAIVERS 2015/16 (Pages 45 - 50)

To note the waivers to the Council’s procurement rules, regulations and contract 
standing orders approved during the financial year 2015/16.

10.  REVIEW OF LOCAL CODE OF GOOD GOVERNANCE 2015/16 (Pages 51 - 70)

To consider the annual report of the Monitoring Officer and Internal Audit Manager 
for 2015/16.

11.  ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDITOR'S OPINION REPORT 2015/16 (Pages 71 - 88)

To receive the Annual Internal Auditor’s Opinion report for 2015/16.

12.  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2015/16 (Pages 89 - 98)

To note the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2015/16.

13.  PROGRESS AGAINST THE 2016/17 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN (Pages 99 - 104)



To note progress on the Internal Audit Plan for 2016/17.

14.  DRAFT AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16 (TO FOLLOW) 

To consider the draft Audit Committee Annual Report for 2015/16 and to make any 
amendments prior to submission to the Council.

15.  ANNUAL WORK PLAN (Pages 105 - 106)

To note the Committee’s Annual Work Plan.

16.  ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

To: Councillors: Councillors:

A D O'Sullivan (Chairman)
J G Ward (Vice-Chairman)
W G Andrews
M R Harris

J D Heron
Mrs E L Lane
R A Wappet
C A Wise



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

New Forest District Council 

Audit Committee Progress Report 

28 June  2016 

 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 
 

Page 2



 
 

 

Ernst & Young LLP 
Wessex House 
19 Threefield L
[...]
ey recommendations of the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Treasury 
Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice, which includes an 
annual report on the treasury management strategy after the end of each 
financial year.

2. SUMMARY

2.1. Treasury management in the context of this report is defined as:

“The management of the organisation’s investments and cash flows, its 
banking, money market and capital market transactions; the effective 
control of the risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of 
optimum performance consistent with those risks.”

2.2. This annual report sets out the performance of the treasury management 
function during 2015/16, to include the effects of the decisions taken and 
the transactions executed in the past year.

2.3. Hampshire County Council’s Investments & Borrowing Team has been 
contracted to manage the Council’s treasury management balances since 
March 2014 but overall responsibility for treasury management remains 
with the Council.  No treasury management activity is without risk; the 
effective identification and management of risk are integral to the 
Council’s treasury management objectives.

2.4. All treasury activity has complied with the Council’s Treasury 
Management Strategy and Investment Strategy for 2015/16, and all 
relevant statute, guidance and accounting standards.  In addition the 
Council’s treasury advisers, Arlingclose, provide support in undertaking 
treasury management activities.

2.5. The Council has complied with all of the prudential indicators set in its 
Treasury Management Strategy; these are detailed fully in Appendix 1.

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



3. EXTERNAL CONTEXT

3.1. The following sections outline the key economic themes currently in the 
UK against which investment and borrowing decisions were made in 
2015/16.

Growth, Inflation, Employment

3.2. The UK economy slowed in 2015 with GDP growth falling to 2.3% from a 
robust 3.0% the year b
[...]
ts to Net Revenue Stream

This is an indicator of affordability and highlights the revenue implications 
of existing and proposed capital expenditure by identifying the proportion 
of the revenue budget required to meet financing costs, net of investment 
income.

Ratio of Financing 
Costs to Net Revenue 
Stream

2015/16
Approved

%

2015/16
Revised

%

2015/16 
Actual

%

2016/17 
Estimate

%

2017/18 
Estimate

%
General Fund 0.2 - (0.2) 0.8 0.2

HRA - - - - -

During 2015/16 the ratio of financing costs to Net Revenue Stream for the 
General Fund was -0.2%.  This figure reflects a lower voluntary MRP in 
2015/16 than 2014/15 due to re-phasing of the vehicle and plant 
programme into 2016/17.

Adoption of the CIPFA Treasury Management Code

The Council adopted the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of 
Practice 2011 Edition in February 2002 and complies with all revisions of 
the Code.

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



EMT – 20 JUNE 2016
AUDIT COMMITTEE – 28 JULY 2016 PORTFOLIO: FINANCE & EFFICIENCY/ALL

DRAFT ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2015/16

1. Introduction

1.1 The Council’s statutory Annual Financial Report, which includes 6 Statements of 
Account, will be presented to this Committee in September, after completion of the 
external audit (taking place throughout July).  Prior to submission for audit, by the 
deadline of 30 June, it will be signed by the certified Responsible Financial (S151) 
Officer as complete and presenting the position of the Council, as at 31 March 2016.

2. Purpose of the Report

2.1 This report updates Members on progress to achieve the required timetable, to advise 
Members of key issues in the planned report and to seek Members approval for any 
changes to Accounting Policies (if applicable).

3. Statement of Accounts position

3.1 The Council is required to include the following accounting statements within the 
Annual Financial Report.

1) Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement
2) Movement in Reserves
3) Balance Sheet
4) Housing Revenue Account
5) Collection Fund – Council Tax
6) Collection Fund – Business Rates
7) Cash Flow Statement

3.2 The draft Accounting Statements for 2015/16, prior to external audit, are set out in 
Appendices 1 – 7.

4. Accounting Policy Changes and Other Key Issues

4.1 There has been no requirement to change any Accounting Policies for 2015/16.

4.2 Previous years’ reports highlighted changes to the Business Rates Retention scheme 
that took place in April 2013 and the need for the Council to hold a provision for 
anticipated successful appeals against rating assessments.  As at 1 April 2015 the 
provision was £10.3 million.  During 2015/16, £173,000 of settlements were made, but 
to allow for potential successful appeals relating to rates collected in 2015/16, the 
overall provision has now been increased to £12.03 million.

4.3 Historically, the Council has held a general fund reserve at around 10% of the general 
fund budget.  In response to the risks identified by the Medium Term Financial Plan in 
the period up to 2020, the reserve has now been increased to £3m using the under 
spends from 2015/16.  The reserve will be available to support the uncertainties in 
future funding levels, protecting the delivery of visible services, and will be supported 
by an efficiency plan to ensure the on-going balanced budgets are deliverable.

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



4.4 The strategy to increase our longer term investments has continued in 2015/16, 
leading to an increase in interest earnings (to £630,000 in 2015/16 in comparison to 
£456,000 in 2014/15)

4.5 The Responsible Financial (S151) Officer who will sign the 2015/16 Annual Financial 
Report will be Bob Jackson.  The newly appointed Service Manager for Finance and 
Audit will take over as the S151 Officer from July 2016.

5. Summary of Financial Position

5.1 The Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement and Balance Sheet show the 
value of the Council’s net worth to have increased by £15.039 million during 2015/16 
(of which £8.195 is usable as shown below).  The principal reasons and the breakdown 
of this increase between the various reserves are summarised as follows;

5.2 The performance report presented to Cabinet in June identified a provisional general 
fund outturn saving of £1.8 million.  A couple of late changes since that report have 
seen that figure increase to £1.9 million.  The original revenue budget allowed for a 
transfer from the capital programme reserve of £786,000.  The outturn position has not 
only accommodated an increase in the general fund reserve of £964,000*, but has also 
meant that a transfer of £189,000 has been possible to the Capital Programme 
Reserve (different to the figure as included in the table above as £317,000 of the 
Capital Programme Reserve was used to finance Capital projects during 2015/16, 
resulting in the net decrease in this reserve of £128,000**).

5.3 In response to the significant reduction in government funding experienced in recent 
years and anticipated in the years ahead, the Council undertook a review of Senior 
Management costs during 2015/16 that has resulted in on-going savings of around 
£800k.  This transition increased costs of Senior Officer Remuneration as set out in the 
notes within the full Annual Financial Report, but was necessary to meet the future 
budget requirement of the Council.  These costs were met from the savings in budget 
identified during 2015/16.

Page 28



5.4 The chart below demonstrates the breakdown of the cost of services that the Council 
has provided during 2015/16 (created using the General Fund elements of the I&E 
statement);

Central Services

Cultural and Related
Services

Environmental and
Regulatory

Planning Services

Highways and Trans
Services

Housing Services

Corporate and Democractic

Non Distributed Costs

5.5 The provisional outturn for the Housing Revenue Account shows an operating surplus 
of £538,000 for 2015/16.  In order to ensure the optimum use of capital resources, 
capital receipts and developers’ contributions totalling £2.240 million have been used 
to part finance the capital programme, rather than revenue resources.  These items, 
together with the original anticipated budget surplus of £1.462 million have enabled an 
overall transfer to the Acquisitions and Development reserve of £4.2 million (included in 
Earmarked Reserves).

6. Recommendations

6.1 That Members note the draft Accounting Statements set out in Appendices 1-7 which 
are a summary of the Annual Financial Report that will be certified by the Responsible 
Financial (S151) Officer for the submission to the external auditor by the deadline of 30 
June.

For Further Information Please Contact:
Alan Bethune
Service Manager – Finance & Audit
Telephone:  (023) 8028 5588
E-mail: Alan.Bethune@nfdc.gov.uk

Page 29

mailto:Alan.Bethune@nfdc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE – 28 JUNE 2016

FINAL ACCOUNTS 2015/16 BAD DEBTS WRITE OFF

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 This report informs Members of the total bad debts written off during the financial 
year 2015/16.

1.2 It is Council policy to take all practical steps to recover debts. The Council’s 
accounting systems provide automated recovery procedures for the collection of 
the debts, followed where applicable, by court action.

1.3 This report is prepared in accordance with the Code of Practice for write offs 
approved by Cabinet.

2. WRITE OFFS

2.1 Debts have been written off in the following services;

• Council Tax
• National Non Domestic Rates (NNDR)
• Overpaid Council Tax Benefit and Housing Benefit
• Accounts Receivable
• Housing and Garage Rents
• Parking Penalty Charges
• Stores

2.2. Criteria for write off included:

• Abscond
• Liquidations and bankruptcies
• Deceased
• Small balances
• Bailiff unable to collect/levy
• Foreign Vehicles
• Obsolete items

2.3 The total bad debt write off for 2015/16 was £645,221 (2014/15 £769,749). This 
represents 0.26% of the total income collected.

# 2.4 The total written off by service is detailed in Appendix 1 (a comparison for values
# written off during 2014/15 is detailed in Appendix 2). The appendix also includes 

the average value of accounts written off, the write off as a percentage of annual 
income collected and examples of write offs criteria.

Page 39

Agenda Item 8



2.5 The table below details the service and the value of write ons i.e. write back of 
credit balances made during the 2015/16 year, together with comparative figures 
for 2014/15.

CATEGORY OF DEBT 2015/16
£

£

2014/15
£

COUNCIL TAX 27,441 18,286
NNDR  21,665 12,439
HOUSING BENEFIT incl. OVERPAID INVOICES  1,474  2,103
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE  4,509 1,265 
HOUSING AND GARAGE RENTS  3,851  2,964
PARKING PENALTY CHARGES  Nil Nil
STORES  1,603 Nil

2.6 Write ons are credited back where debtors have overpaid and they cannot be 
traced.  All reasonable avenues are explored prior to the credit being written back 
on.

3. BAD DEBT PROVISION

3.1 Bad Debt Provision is made in the Council’s annual accounts. This is calculated 
based on an appropriate level of prudence, as well as allowing for specific items.

3.2 The provision made in the Council’s annual accounts for each type of bad debt
# write off and the total arrears as at 31 March 2016 is also shown in Appendix 1.

4. AUTHORITY TO APPROVE

4.1 The majority of the written off bad debt during 2015/16 would have been 
approved by the relevant Heads of Service.  Following the Senior Management 
restructure during the last quarter of 2015/16, at its meeting in April 2016, Council 
granted delegated authority to Service Managers, to the same extent as was 
previously granted to Heads of Service.  The Council’s statutory financial officer 
retains authority to approve 
[...]
 Head of Service

£10,000 – EU Procurement Levels Head of Service and any member of EMT

1.5 All applications for a waiver against the Regulations are reported annually to the Audit 
Committee.

2. WAIVERS GRANTED 2014/15

2.1 There were 36 approved applications for a waiver against the Procurement Rules, Regulations 
and Contract Standing Orders between 1 April 2015 and 31 March 2016. The total value of all 
approved waivers was £786,280.60.  This compares with 46 applications submitted during 
2014/15, with approved waivers totalling £1,513,303. 

2.2 These waiver applications, together with the values are detailed in Appendix 1.  A summary of 
the total number and value by waived standing order is detailed in Table 2.

1

Page 45

Agenda Item 9



Table 2 – All applications by standing order waived

Standing Order Number and Detail Number of approved 
applications

Total value 
£’000

19 
Minimum required numbers for invitation 
to quote or tender and receipt of 
quotation or tender”.

27 491

81
Maximum value of variations on 
individual contract

5 183

7
The goods, materials or services are 
proprietary items or their prices are sold 
at a fixed price only provided that in each 
of these cases there is no reasonable 
satisfactory alternative product

4 112

All 36 786

2.3 No approved waivers were over £100,000 in value.

2.4 There were 6 waivers that were rejected during the year by either the Head of Service or EMT. 
The reason for the majority of rejections was due to a lack of detailed information provided to 
make a decision. 

2.5 There are 7 waivers that are with the Head of Service or EMT awaiting approval or rejection. 

2.6 As reported last year there were significant changes to procurement processes effective from 
1st April 2015 following the Parliamentary approval of the Public Contract Regulations 2015. 
These changes require the Council to advertise all contracts with a value of £25,000 and over. 
It is considered that this contributes to the re
[...]
ce Framework for the Public Sector during 2015. This has now been 
completed however this was not published until April 2016.  Due to the timing, the 
Monitoring Officer’s and Principal Auditor’s review has had to be based on the 2014 
model but next year’s review will be assessed against the newly adopted 2016 
model. 
 
 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 Although there are no direct financial implications arising from this report, good 

governance arrangements provide assurance in respect of financial management. 
 
 
4. ENVIRONMENTAL MATTERS 
 
4.1 There are no environmental matters arising directly from this report. 
 
 
5. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 Ethical behaviour in terms of avoiding fraud and corruption is an intrinsic element of 

corporate governance and this report provides assurance in that regard. 
 
 
6. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 There are no equality and diversity implications arising directly from this report. 
 
 
7. CONCLUSIONS 
 
7.1 It is the view of the Monitoring Officer and Internal Audit that the Council is able to 

have confidence in the effectiveness of its governance arrangements.  This is 
illustrated by the few and relatively minor areas identified in Appendix 3 for review. 

 
 
8. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
8.1 The Audit Committee approve the actions arising from the review of compliance with 

the Council’s Code of Good Governance for the financial year 2015/16, as recorded 
in Appendix 3. 

 
For Further Information Please Contact: Background Papers: 
Glenda Chambers New Code of Good Gov 
Principal Auditor - Standards Committee 
Tel: (023) 8028 5588 28 March 2008 
E-mail: glenda.chambers@nfdc.gov.uk 

 
Grainne O'Rourke 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Tel: (023) 8028 5588 
E-mail: grainne.orourke@nfdc.gov.uk

Page 52



         3 

                                                                                                                                                                          
[...]
ipal Auditor 

December 2016 

 
 
 
 
 

 

P
age 69



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM – 13 JUNE 2016
AUDIT COMMITTEE – 28 JUNE 2016

ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDITOR’S OPINION REPORT 2015/16

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Internal Auditor’s opinion on the adequacy 
and effectiveness of the control environment and to review the effectiveness of Internal 
Audit.

1.2 This report is produced in compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(PSIAS) and the Internal Audit Charter, which requires the Chief Internal Auditor to 
report annually on the adequacy and effectiveness of the control environment.

1.3 The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015, requires that a “relevant authority 
must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk 
management, control and governance processes.” Regulation 6 specifically requires the 
organisation to annually review the effectiveness of the system of internal control. 

1.4 The key areas of this report are:

 The Principal Auditor’s opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s 
control environment. The control environment is defined by the approved 
Assurance Framework.

 Any other matters that should be considered for inclusion within the Annual 
Governance Statement

 The performance and effectiveness of Internal Audit

2.0 ANNUAL AUDIT OPINION

2.1   Management are responsible for maintaining adequate and effective control systems, 
managing risks and complying with Governance arrangements. Internal Audit reviews 
risk based systems and processes over a four year period, although in practice the risk 
based audit plan is reviewed quarterly with changes (due to new or emerging risks) 
agreed with the Section 151 officer and Audit Committee during the year.  Audit cannot 
review every decision and every transaction within the council therefore the opinion 
cannot provide absolute assurance.

2.2
[...]
nd disorder implications arising from this report.

Page 76



7

9.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

9.1  To consider the annual report and opinion and the level of assurance it can give over the 
adequacy of Council’s internal control, risk management and governance systems.

9.2 That the Committee confirms that it is satisfied with the effectiveness of the system of 
internal control in line with Regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015

For Further Information Contact: Background Papers:

Glenda Chambers – Principal Auditor Audit Plan 2015/16 (Audit Committee March 2015)
Tel: 02380 285588
Email: glenda.chambers@nfdc.gov.uk

Page 77

mailto:glenda.chambers@nfdc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1

Audit Area Est
Days Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Assurance

Level
No. of
High

Priority

No. of
Medium
Priority

No. of
Low

Priority
No. of
VFM

Main Financial Audits
Benefits 15 Completed Reasonable 0 2 1 3
Income 15 WIP WIP Completed Reasonable 0 10 3 7
Accounts Payable 10 Completed Reasonable 0 3 3 0
Accounts Receivable 10 WIP Completed Reasonable 1 11 2 8
Asset Management 10 Completed Reasonable 1 3 4 3
Landlord services (rents) 10 Draft
Business Rates 15 Completed Reasonable 0 3 0 1
Council Tax 10 Completed Reasonable 1 1 7 2
Payroll (inc NFNPA testing) (Inc T&S, Members
Allowances & Expenses)

25 Completed Reasonable 0 4 1 0
Treasury Management 2 Completed Reasonable 0 0 2 1
Main Accounting System inc bank reconciliation 15 Completed Reasonable 0 2 0 1
IT Audit
IT Audit
(Inventory/Purchases/Contracts/Maintenance/Licen
ces etc) 

15 Completed Reasonable 0 5 2 3
Governance 
Governance (including new standards) 15 Completed
Information Governance 15 Completed Reasonable 0 1 4 0
Assurance/Risk Based Service Areas
The Design Room 10 Completed Reasonable 0 2 1 3
Estates Management 15 Completed Reasonable 0 0 1 3
Clinical Waste 10 Completed Reasonable 2 4 4 8
Customer Access - Contact
Centre/Helpdesk/Support Service

10 Completed Reasonable 0 3 3 9
Coastal & Reg
[...]
lts Report 2015/16
September External Auditor - Opinion on the Statement of Accounts & Value for Money
2016 Statement of Accounts 201516

Annual Governance Statement 2015/16
Treasury Management Q2
Internal Audit Progress report against the audit plan and Outstanding high priority 
audit recommendations Q2

External Audit Annual Audit Letter for 2015/16
27 External Audit – Certification of Grant and Returns Report 2015/16
January Governance Action Plan

2017
Internal Audit Progress report against the audit plan and Outstanding high priority 
audit recommendations
Annual RIPA report
Treasury Management Strategy

External audit progress report on 16/17 audit
External audit fees for 17/18

March Internal Audit Progress report against the audit plan and Outstanding high
2017 priority audit recommendations

Internal Audit Charter, Assurance Framework & Internal Audit Plan 17/18
Response to the external auditor on the management and controls in the organisation
Counter Fraud Update Report

June
External Audit Annual Plan for 2015/16
External Audit Fees 2016/17

2016 Annual Outturn for Treasury Management 2015/16
Write-Offs 2015/16
Annual Waivers Report 2015/16
Review of the Local Code of Good Governance 2015/16
Internal Auditor’s Annual Opinion Report 2015/16
Draft Annual Financial Report 2015/16
Annual Governance Statement 2015/16
Audit Committee Annual Report 2015/16
Internal Audit Progress report against 16/17 Q1

  

Page 106


	Agenda
	4 External Audit Plan Progress report 2015/16
	5 Annual Audit and Certification Fees 2016/17
	6 Treasury Management Annual Out-Turn report 2015/16
	7 Draft Annual Financial Report 2015/16 (Statement of Accounts)
	Appendices

	8 Final Accounts 2015/16 - Bad Debts Write-Off
	9 Procurement Rules, Regulations and Contract Standing Orders - Waivers 2015/16
	10 Review of Local Code of Good Governance 2015/16
	11 Annual Internal Auditor's Opinion Report 2015/16
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	12 Annual Governance Statement 2015/16
	13 Progress Against the 2016/17 Internal Audit Plan
	App 1
	App2

	15 Annual Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


1

28 JUNE 2016

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee held in Committee Room 1, Appletree 
Court, Lyndhurst on Tuesday, 28 June 2016

* Cllr A D O'Sullivan (Chairman)
  Cllr J G Ward (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors: Councillors:

* W G Andrews
* M R Harris
* J D Heron

 Mrs E L Lane
* R A Wappet
 C A Wise

*Present

Also In Attendance:

Ms J Thorpe and Mrs H Thompson, Ernst and Young
Mr A Boutflower, Hampshire County Council

Officers Attending:

A Bethune, Miss G Chambers, Mrs L Conway, Ms N Kitcher, Miss G O'Rourke and 
Ms M Stephens

Apologies:

Cllr Mrs Lane

3  MINUTES 
RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meetings held on 18 March and 16 May 2016 be signed by 
the Chairman as correct records.

4  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
No declarations of interest were made by any members in connection with any 
agenda item.

5  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
No issues were raised during the public participation period.

6  EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN PROGRESS REPORT 2015/16 
The Committee received and noted the External Auditor’s plan, which set out the 
basis of their audit approach and scope for the 2015/16 Audit.



Audit Cttee 28 JUNE 2016

2

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

7  ANNUAL AUDIT AND CERTIFICATION FEES 2016/17 
The Committee received and noted a letter from the External Auditor confirming the 
audit and certification fees for the work that they proposed to undertake for the 
2016/17 financial year.

8  TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL OUT-TURN REPORT 2015/16 
The Committee considered the Treasury Management Annual Out-turn Report for 
2015/16.

The report dealt with the management of the organisation’s investments and cash 
flows, its banking, money market and capital market transactions; the effective 
control of the risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum 
performance consistent with those risks.

Hampshire County Council’s Investments & Borrowing Team had been contracted 
to manage the Council’s treasury management balances since March 2014 but 
overall responsibility for treasury management remained with the Council.  

The Committee was pleased to note that cash balances had increased and the 
outturn improved with borrowing from the previous year decreasing.  The Council 
would continue to diversify its range of investments for the forthcoming financial 
year, in order to reduce the risk of loss of funds.  Security of capital would continue 
to be the Council’s main investment priority moving forward.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

9  DRAFT ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2015/16 (STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS) 
The Committee considered the Council’s statutory draft Annual Financial Report 
which included six statements of account, the final of which would be presented to 
the Committee in September, after completion of the external audit taking place in 
July.

The draft Accounting Statements for 2015/16, prior to external audit, were set out in 
Appendices 1 – 7 of the report.

The Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement and Balance Sheet 
showed the value of the Council’s net worth to have increased by £15.039 million 
during 2015/16.  The principal reasons and the breakdown for this increase 
between the various reserves were summarised in paragraph 5 of the report.

The report also highlighted a general fund outturn saving of £1.9 million.  Some of 
this saving would be used to increase the general fund reserve and the remainder 
would support the capital programme.  The report also gave details of the Housing 
Revenue Account which showed an operating surplus of £538,000 (above the 
originally forecast £1.462m) for 2015/16 which was largely attributed to an 
underspend in maintenance costs and additional dwelling rent income.  The use of 



Audit Cttee 28 JUNE 2016

3

capital receipts and developers’ contributions to part finance the HRA capital 
programme had also resulted in a £4.2m transfer to the acquisitions and 
development reserve.

RESOLVED:

That the draft Accounting Statements set out in Appendices 1-7 in the report, which 
were a summary of the Annual Financial Report that would be certified by the 
Responsible Financial (S151) Officer for submission to the external auditor by the 
deadline of 30 June 2016, be noted.

10  FINAL ACCOUNTS 2015/16 - BAD DEBTS WRITE-OFF 
The Committee received a report, summarising bad debts written off during the 
financial year 2015/16, in accordance with the Code of Practice for write offs 
approved by the Cabinet.

The total bad debt write off for 2015/16 was £645,221 (a reduction on 2014/15) 
which represented 0.26% of the total income collected by the Council.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

11  PROCUREMENT RULES, REGULATIONS AND CONTRACT STANDING 
ORDERS - WAIVERS 2015/16 
The Committee noted the waivers to the Council’s procurement rules, regulations 
and contract standing orders approved during the financial year 2015/16.

There were 36 approved applications for waivers against the procurement rules 
during the year, the total value of which was £786,280,60.  This compared with 46 
applications submitted during 2014/15 totalling £1,513,303.  The number of waivers 
had decreased due to the implementation of a more robust procurement process.

RESOLVED:

That the waivers to the Council’s procurement rules, regulations and contract 
standing orders approved during the financial year 2015/16 be noted.

12  REVIEW OF LOCAL CODE OF GOOD GOVERNANCE 2015/16 
The Committee considered the annual report of the Monitoring Officer and the 
Principal Auditor for 2015/16.

The Committee noted the report’s conclusion that the view of the Monitoring Officer 
and Principal Auditor was that the Council was able to have confidence in the 
effectiveness of its governance arrangements.  This was illustrated by the few and 
relatively minor areas identified for review in Appendix 3 of the report.

Members noted the actions arising from the review of the Code for 2015/16



Audit Cttee 28 JUNE 2016

4

RESOLVED:

That the actions arising from the review of the compliance with the Council’s Code 
of Good Governance for the financial year 2015/16, as recorded in Appendix 3 of 
the report, be approved.

13  ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDITOR'S OPINION REPORT 2015/16 
The Committee considered the annual report of the Principal Auditor for 2015/16. 
The Committee considered her opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the 
control environment, and reviewed the effectiveness of internal audit.

The Committee noted the audit outcomes for 2015/16, the actions as a result of the 
2015/16 Audits and the work undertaken against the Assurance Framework.

Members noted that a report on the payment card industry data security standards 
compliance would be presented to the Committee in September.

The Committee noted that actions regarding private sector leasing had been taken 
forward by the new Service Manager, and plans to address the issues raised within 
the audit had been put in place.

RESOLVED:

That the annual report and opinion and the level of assurance over the adequacy of 
the Council’s internal control, risk management and governance systems as stated 
in the report be accepted and that the effectiveness of the system of internal control 
in line with Regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 be endorsed.

14  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2015/16 
The Committee noted the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2015/16.

RESOLVED:

That the draft Annual Governance Statement for the financial year ending 31 March 
2016, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report, be approved.

15  PROGRESS AGAINST THE 2016/17 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 
The Committee noted progress made against the 2016/17 audit plan approved in 
March 2016.

The Committee were pleased with the progress made and that work was moving 
forward.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

16  DRAFT AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16 
The Committee considered a draft annual report for 2015/16 prior to its submission 
to Council.



Audit Cttee 28 JUNE 2016

5

RESOLVED:

That the Committee’s annual report 2015/16 be submitted to the Council.

17  ANNUAL WORK PLAN 
The Committed noted its annual work plan for the year.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee’s annual work plan be noted, subject to the inclusion of a report 
on Risk Management being added. 

18  TIMES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
RESOLVED:

That future meetings commence at the earlier start time of 9.30am (instead of 
10.00am) with effect from September 2016.

CHAIRMAN


